KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 148 N. Binkley Street Soldotna, AK 99669

Dr. Donna Peterson, Superintendent

November 20, 2000

NEWS IN BRIEF

SCHOOL REPORTS: Mr. Carlton Kuhns, principal of Nikolaevsk Elementary/High School, gave a presentation about the student activities and instructional planning occurring at his school.

AWARDS AND PRESENTATIONS: The Board presented certificates of appreciation to representatives from ACS Wireless, Agrium, and UNOCAL for their donation of 40 cellular phones and chargers.

The Board presented golden apple awards to Marilee Johansen, Nikiski Middle/Senior High School Food Service Manager and to Ria Fandel, Soldotna High School Head Baker and Food Service Manager. Both employees were recognized for their enthusiasm, dedication, and service to the District and its students.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT: Dr. Peterson announced that the Theater Task Force meeting has been rescheduled for December 6, 2000. Dr. Peterson also commented on the recent administrators' meeting of November 14 and her attendance at the Association of Alaska School Boards conference.

FINANCIAL REPORT: Mr. Patrick Hickey presented the District financial report for the period ending October 31, 2000.

NEW TEACHER ASSIGNMENT: The Board unanimously approved a teaching appointment for the remainder of the 2000-2001 school year for Paul Hettwer, temporary full-time music at Seward Middle/Senior and Seward Elementary Schools.

LONG-TERM SUBSTITUTE TEACHER CONTRACT: The Board unanimously approved 19-day substitute teaching contract for Cindy Hurst, Grade 1, Sears Elementary School.

RESIGNATION: The Board accepted the resignation of Mr. Mike Chenault, School Board member, effective December 31, 2000.

2001-2002 CERTIFIED STAFFING FORMULA: The Board unanimously approved the staffing formula for regular education certified employees. This formula will be used in the calculation of the 2001-2002 budget.

2001-2001 SUPPORT STAFFING FORMULA: The Board unanimously approved the staffing formula for support employees. This formula will be used in the calculation of the 2001-2002 budget. STUDENT EXPULSION: The Board unanimously approved the expulsion of a student for a third violation of Policy 5131.6, Alcohol and Other Drugs.

RESOLUTION 00-01-08 IN SUPPORT OF JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY: The Board unanimously approved Resolution 00-01-08. This resolution supports the building of a Kenai Peninsula Youth Facility and urges the Governor and the Legislature to fund the construction of such a facility during the next legislative session.

BUDGET TRANSFER: The Board approved Budget Transfer No. 114 for \$10,000.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: The next regularly scheduled School Board Meeting is Monday, December 4, 2000, 7:30 p.m., Borough Administration Building, Soldotna, Alaska.

* * * * * * * * *